

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF ARIZONA

DIVISION ONE

JAIIME LYNN BUTLER, a minor, by
and through her guardian, JAMESCITA
PESHLAKAI; and others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

JANICE BREWER, in her official
capacity as Governor of the State of
Arizona; ARIZONA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY;
HENRY DARWIN, in his official
capacity as director, Arizona
Department of Environmental Quality,

Defendants/Appellees.

No. 1 CA-CV 12-0347

Maricopa County Superior Court No.
CV2011-010106

**APPELLANT'S OPENING
BRIEF**

Erik Ryberg (Arizona Bar No. 023809)
312 South Convent
Tucson, Arizona 85701
Tel: (520) 622-3333
Fax: (520) 622-2406
ryberg@seanet.com

Peter M.K. Frost, *pro hac vice*
Western Environmental Law Center
1216 Lincoln Street
Eugene, Oregon 97401
Tel: (541) 359-3238
Fax: (541) 485-2457
frost@westernlaw.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

July 9, 2012

Table of Contents.

Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations	iii
Statement of the Case	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	1
Statement of Issue Presented for Review	9
Argument	9
A. Standard of Review	9
B. The Nature of the Public Trust Doctrine in Arizona	10
C. The Atmosphere is a Public Trust Asset.....	13
D. No Ground for Dismissal Has Merit.....	16
1. The Legislature Cannot Displace the Public Trust Doctrine	17
2. The Legislature Cannot Deprive Courts of Authority to Enforce the Public Trust.....	18
3. Butler Does not Raise Non-Justiciable Political Questions	20
4. Butler Has Standing	25
a. Butler Has Alleged Distinct and Palpable Injuries	25
b. The Court May Hear Butler’s Claims Based on their Importance	28
5. Butler Has Standing Under the UDJA	28

Conclusion	30
Certificate of Compliance	31

Table of Citations.

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2527 (2011)	27
<i>Arizona Ctr. for Law in the Pub. Interest v. Hassell</i> , 172 Ariz. 356, 837 P.2d 158 (App. 1991).....	11, 12, 13, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Arnold v. Arizona Dept. of Health Services</i> , 160 Ariz. 593, 775 P.2d 521 (1989). 31	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	22, 25
<i>Baxley v. Alaska</i> , 958 P.2d 422 (1998).....	15
<i>Bennett v. Brownlow</i> , 211 Ariz. 193, 119 P.3d 460 (2005).....	26
<i>Bennett v. Napolitano</i> , 206 Ariz. 520, 81 P.3d 311 (2003)	26, 28
<i>Borough of Neptune City v. Borough of Avon-by-the-Sea</i> , 61 N.J. 296, 294 A.2d 47 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1972)	14
<i>Caminiti v. Boyle</i> , 107 Wash.2d 662, 732 P.2d 989 (1987)	24
<i>Cooley v. Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 173 Ariz. 2, 839 P.2d 422 (1991)	12
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. FPL Group, Inc.</i> , 166 Cal.App.4th 1349, 83 Cal. Rptr.3d 588 (Cal. App. 1 Dist. 2008)	13, 15, 20
<i>Dressler v. Morrison</i> , 212 Ariz. 279 130 P.3d 978 (2006).....	9
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	27
<i>Fidelity Sec. Life Ins. Co. v. State</i> , 191 Ariz. 222, 954 P.2d 580 (1998).....	9
<i>Friends of Van Cortlandt Park v. City of New York</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 623, 750 N.E.2d 1050 (2001).....	15

<i>Greer v. State of Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896).....	10
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	10, 14, 18, 21, 24
<i>In re Water Use Permit Applications</i> , 94 Haw. 97, 9 P.3d 409 (2000).....	13, 15
<i>Just v. Marinette County</i> , 56 Wis.2d 7, 201 N.W.2d 761 (1972).....	15
<i>Kelly v. 1250 Oceanside Partners</i> , 111 Haw. 205, 140 P.3d 985 (2006).....	23
<i>Kootenai Env'tl. Alliance v. Panhandle Yacht Club</i> , 105 Id. 622, 671 P.2d 1085 (1983).....	13, 25
<i>Kromko v. Arizona Bd. of Regents</i> , 216 Ariz. 190, 165 P.3d 168 (2007).....	22
<i>Lawrence v. Clark County</i> , 254 P.3d 606 (Nev. 2011).....	23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	17
<i>Maricopa County Mun. Water Conservation Dist. No. 1 v. Southwest Cotton Co.</i> , 39 Ariz. 65, 4 P.2d 369 (1931).....	11
<i>Marks v. Whitney</i> , 6 Cal.3d 251, 491 P.2d 374 (1971).....	15
<i>Martin v. Waddell</i> , 41 U.S. 367 (1842).....	10
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	27
<i>Matthews v. Bay Head Imp. Ass'n</i> , 95 N.J. 306, 471 A.2d 355 (1986).....	14
<i>McDonald v. City of Prescott</i> , 197 Ariz. 566, 5 P.3d 900 (App. 2000).	10
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Superior Court of Alpine County</i> , 33 Cal.3d 319, 658 P.2d 709 (1983).....	10, 14, 15, 21, 25
<i>Pena v. Fullinwider</i> , 124 Ariz. 42, 601 P.2d 1326 (1979).....	29
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 1215 (2012).....	11
<i>Rivera v. City of Douglas</i> , 132 Ariz. 117, 644 P.2d 271 (App. 1982).....	29

<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. Superior Court</i> , 193 Ariz. 195, 972 P.2d 179 (1999)....	12, 13, 18, 19, 23
<i>Sears v. Hull</i> , 192 Ariz. 65, 961 P.2d 1013 (1998).....	26, 27
<i>Veith v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	22
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	26, 27

Constitutional Provisions

ARIZ. CONST. art. II § 17.....	11, 21
ARIZ. CONST. art. III.....	11, 21
ARIZ. CONST. art. V § 1.....	20
ARIZ. CONST. art. VI § 1.....	11, 21

Statutes

ARIZ. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(6).....	1
A.R.S. §§ 12-1831 – 12-846.....	28, 29, 30
A.R.S. § 12-2101(A)(1).....	1
A.R.S. § 49-191.....	18, 19, 20
A.R.S. §§ 49-401 – 593.....	17

Regulations

74 Fed. Reg. 18,886, 18,904 (April 24, 2009).....	3
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	3
ARIZ. ADMIN. CODE §§ R18-2-1801 - Appendix 13 (2008).....	8

Executive Orders

Ariz. Exec. Order 2005-02..... 7

Ariz. Exec. Order 2010-06..... 8, 9

Other Authorities

Institutes of Justinian, 2.1.1 (J. Moyle trans. 3d ed. 1896) 10, 14

John D. Leshy, *The Making of the Arizona Constitution*, 20 Ariz. St. L. J. 1, 74-77 (1988)..... 11, 21

2 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* 4 (1766) 10, 14
